RESOLUTION

The American Legion Department of Ohio Department Executive Committee Dec. 3, 2022

RESOLUTION No.: 23-02 ORIGIN: 10th District

SUBJECT: Bradley A. Teis, Sr. Race to the Top Membership Award

WHEREAS, Department of Ohio Commander Bradley A. Teis, Sr. was passionate about increasing membership numbers of the Department of Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Department of Ohio Commander Bradley A. Teis, Sr. was instrumental in District 10 winning Race to the Top for Division V in 2017 and 2018; and

WHEREAS, as Department of Ohio 1st Vice Commander, Bradley A. Teis, Sr. was instrumental in the Department of Ohio achieving quota for the membership year 2021-2022; and

WHEREAS, Department of Ohio Commander, Bradley A. Teis, Sr. passed to Post Everlasting during his term as Commander; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, by the American Legion Department of Ohio Department Executive Committee assembled at Department Headquarters on December 3, 2022, that the American Legion Department of Ohio create a new membership award in the name of Bradley A. Teis, Sr. For the first district to achieve quota prior to the last day of March therefore qualifying for the National American Legion Race to the Top Award; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Department of Ohio Adjutant will certify the first District to achieve quota prior to the last day of March; and be it further

RESOLVED that the quota District will receive \$2,500.00 and a plaque recognizing their achievement.

This is to certify that this resolution was adopted by our Department but with National action substituted for local resolving clause.

Adjutant

Other authorized source:

Department

(To be used when resolution is submitted from another authorized source or to comply with Resolution 21, May 4-5, 2016)

BELOW THIS LINE FOR NATIONAL CONVENTION COMMITTEE USE ONLY

Approved Approved with Amendment
Referred to Standing Commission or Committee on

Other Action

Signature of Chairman or Secretary

Rejected Received and Recorded

Consolidated with